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CHAPTER 701

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Maryland Health Insurance and-Assistance-Fund - Acquisition of Nonprofit
3 Health Entity

FOR the purpose of establishing-the-Maryland-Health-lnsurance-and-Assistance
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entity-to-ensure-that certain-assets-are-distributed-to-the-Fund: repealing the
authority of the Insurance Commissioner to determine that a certain vote is not
required as part of a certain transaction; eliminating a requirement that the
Maryland Insurance Administration consider certain criteria in determining

whether to approve a certam acquisition; exempting-the-Fund-from-a-certain

mdmdu&ts establlshmq under certaln cwcumstances the Marvland Health

Care Trust to be a body corporate, subject to modification or termination by the
General Assembly; providing for the purpose of the Trust; providing that moneys
expended from the Trust are supplemental to certain other State funds; providing
for the Maryland Health Care Foundation to be the Trustee of the Trust;
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1 providing that the Trust consists of certain assets received as the result of a

2 certain acquisition; requiring the State Treasurer to manage, invest, and reinvest
3 the Trust in the same manner as Statute funds are invested; requiring the Trust

4 to be held and accounted for separate and apart from the funds of the State;

5 requiring the Fund to be invested in a certain manner; providing for the crediting
6 and payment of interest and other investment earnings of the Trust; requiring the
7 Trustee to make provision for a system of financial accounting, controls, audits,
8 and reports; requiring the Trustee to submit a certain report; requiring the

9 Foundation to deposit certain assets in the Trust under certain circumstances;
10 requiring the Trust to grant to the Foundation certain interest and other

11 investment income, not exceeding a specified amount, that accrues before a

12 certain date on certain assets of the Fund; reserving the General Assembly's right
13 to change or modify the law with regard to the use of certain assets of the Trust
14 through legislation other than the State budget bill; and generally relating to the
15 regulation of an acquisition of a nonprofit health entity.

16 BY-repeahing

17 Article-Health-General

18 i . ; n

19 Short-Term-Prescription Drug-Subsidy Plan™

20 Annotated-Code-of Maryland

21 {2000 Replacement-\Volume)

22 BY-repealing

23 Chapter-565-0f the-Acts-of the General-Assembly-0f 2000

24 Section2-3-4-and-5

25 BY repealing-and-reenacting,-with-amendments;

26 Article—tnsurance

27 Section-6-101(b)

28 Annotated-Code-of Maryland

29 {1997 Volume-and-2000-Supplement)

30 BY¥Y-repealing

31 Article-Insurance

32 Section-15-606{c)

33 Annotated-Code-of Maryland

34 (1997 VVolume-and-2000-Supplement)

35 BY-repealing-and-reenacting,-with-amendments;

36 Article-Insurance

37 Section-6-101

38 Annotated-Code-of Maryland

39 {1997 Volume-and-2000-Supplement)

40 {As-enacted-by-Section-3-of this-Act)
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1 BY-addingto

2 Article—tnasurance

3 Section-14-501through-14-517-14-518inclusive, to-be-under-the-new-subtitle
5 Annotated-Code-of Maryland

6 (1997 VVolume-and-2000-Supplement)

12 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
13 Article - State Government
14 Section 6:5-364 6.5-301(c) and 6.5-303

15 Annotated Code of Maryland
16 (1999 Replacement VVolume and 2000 Supplement)

34 SECTION 3- 1. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
35 ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
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1 Article-—lnsurance




6 HOUSE BILL 1042




7 HOUSE BILL 1042

1 ®) THE-MARYLAND-HEALTHINSURANCE-AND-ASSISTANCE FUND
2 ESTABLISHED-UNDER HTLE 14, SUBTTLE 5 OF THIS ARTICLE:

3 SUBTTLE 5-MARYLAND - HEALTH INSURANCE-AND-ASSISTANCE-FUND-
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5 & ASSESSMENTINCOME RECENEDIN-ACCORPDANCE WITH §19-219 OF
6 FHEHEALTH-GENERALARHCLES14-518 OF THHS SUBFHFLE:

7 2 INCOMEEARNED-AS-ARESULTOFINVESTMENTS MADEBY-THE

8 BOARD;-AND

9 ) INTEREST-INCOME EARNED-BY-THE FUND-

10 14-512

11 A & SUBJECTTFO-RPARAGRARH (2} OF THIS-SUBSECTHON,-ANINDPADUALLS
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28 14-516:

29 A THE BOARD-SHALL ESTABLISH-A-UNIFORM-SET-OF BENEFRITS TO-BE
30 OFFEREDBY THE FUND-INCLUDING:

31 & A-SCHEDULE OF COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH BENEFITS;



19

HOUSE BILL 1042




HOUSE BILL 1042




21

HOUSE BILL 1042



HOUSE BILL 1042



23 HOUSE BILL 1042

14 (3)  ensure that-no-partof the public-or charitable-assets of th
16

17 (c) The regulating entity may determine that a distribution of assets of a

18 nonprofit health entity era-vote-ofitscertificate-holders-asprovided-under§
19 6:5-303(2) (i) -of this-subtitle is not required under this section if the transaction is:

20 (D) determined not to be an acquisition;
21 2 in the ordinary course of business; and

22 ?3) for fair value.

24 allrel ‘ including. ined lati it

25
26
27
28

29

30

31

32

33
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22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

30
31

32
33

34

6.5-303.

In determining whether to approve an acquisition of a nonprofit health service
plan or a nonprofit health maintenance organization, the Administration shall
consider:

Q) the criteria listed in § 6.5-301 of this subtitle; and

(2) whether the acquisition:

(0] is equitable to enrollees, insureds, shareholders, and certificate
holders, if any, of the transferor;

(i) is in compliance with Title 2, Subtitle 6 of the Corporations and
Associations Article;

(iii) [is approved by at least two-thirds of the transferor's certificate
holders who have voted on the acquisition:

1. in person, by proxy, or by mail; and
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1 2. pursuant to the requirements adopted by the
2 Commissioner regarding notice and procedure; and

3 (iv)] ensures that the transferee will possess surplus in an amount
4 sufficient to:

5 1. comply with the surplus required under law; and

6 2. provide for the security of the transferee's certificate
7 holders and policyholders.

8 SECTION-5-AND BEIT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws-of Maryland
9 read-as-follows:
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29 SECTION 9: 4: 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, if the Maryland

30 Health Care Foundation receives a distribution of public or charitable assets as the
31 result of an acquisition of a nonprofit health service plan or a nonprofit health

32 maintenance organization, approved by the Maryland Insurance Administration on or
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27 ()] Q) There is a Maryland Health Care Trust;

28 (2) The Trust is a body corporate, subject to modification or termination
29 by the General Assembly;

30 (3) The purpose of the Trust is to:

31 (0] be of general benefit to the residents of the State;

32 (i) be charitable in nature; and

33 (iii) to accept and retain moneys for future expenditures to be used to

34 implement Acts of the General Assembly, other than the State budget bill, that:

35 1. improve the health status of residents of the State; and
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1 2. specifically direct the use of assets of the Trust; and

2 4) Moneys expended from the Trust are supplemental to, and are not
3 intended to take the place of, State funds that would otherwise be appropriated by the
4 State for the improvement of the health care status of the residents of the State;

5 (b) Q) The Maryland Health Care Foundation shall be the Trustee of the
6 Trust; and

7 (2) The powers and duties of the Trust shall rest in and be exercised by the
8 Trustee;
9 (€) The powers and duties of the Trust shall be established and modified solely

10 by the General Assembly;

11 (d) The Trust consists of the public and charitable assets received by the

12 Maryland Health Care Foundation as a result of the acquisition of a nonprofit health
13 service plan or a nonprofit health maintenance organization, approved by the

14 Maryland Insurance Administration on or after June 1, 2001, in accordance with Title
15 6.5 of the State Government Article;

16 (e) The State Treasurer shall manage, invest, and reinvest the Trust in the
17 same manner as State funds are invested, provided, however, that the Trust shall be
18 held and accounted for separate and apart from the funds of the State;

19 (] Q) Subject to item (2) of this subsection, any interest or other investment
20 earnings of the Trust shall be credited and paid into the Trust; and

21 (2) The Trustee shall grant to the Maryland Health Care Foundation any
22 interest and other investment earnings that accrue on the assets of the Trust before
23 July 1, 2002, not exceeding a total of $10,000,000; and

24 (@) Q) The Trustee shall make provision for a system of financial accounting,
25 controls, audits, and reports; and

26 (2) The Trustee shall report to the Governor, and, in accordance with §
27 2-1246 of the State Government Article, to the General Assembly on or before December
28 1, 2001 and annually thereafter on the status of the assets of the Trust.

29 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on receipt of any public
30 or charitable assets as a result of the acquisition of a nonprofit health service plan or
31 a nonprofit health maintenance organization, approved by the Maryland Insurance
32 Administration on or after June 1, 2001, in accordance with Title 6.5 of the State

33 Government Article, the Maryland Health Care Foundation shall deposit the entirety
34 of the assets in the Maryland Health Care Trust established under Section 2 of this
35 Act.

36 SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, notwithstanding any
37 other provision of law, the General Assembly expressly reserves the right to change or
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1 modify the law with regard to use of the assets of the Maryland Health Care Trust
2 created in Section 2 of this Act, through legislation other than the State budget bill.

3 SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
4 June 1, 2001.




